

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BHS90138

Ī	PΑ	G	E	٠.	ì	3
			-			
			- 1			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

T O

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATEPHIN	(E)J	i En	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT LEHMS
05/13/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/27/	2000			D.T.D.	OPENING TIME 0	1 • 3 O PM
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			CAT.		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2. ADDISHOULD SHOULD SIGN AN BID. EXHIBIT ADDENDUTED A	STIONS ENDUM BE SIOND RETTOR I 10 UM ACKI BY ACKI JM (S) AL, PLA LM NO. CRETTOR RETTOR RETTOR MUST (ACKNOLENED OF THAT MAY BICLEARI	M NO. ANSWE WLEDG AND R AY RE OGEMEN OGEMEN TO CR FAILU FAILU E CAUS LY UNI	RS ARE ATEMENT IS EMENT IS ETURNED WE SULT IN I	ATTACHES VITH YOUS DISQUALES ESTION IN ESTION	2009MAY.27 WYRUPO DIVISION HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
					7272 272			
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	<u></u>		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		·	iN					
		""	.u 4				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BHS90138

3	Р	A	λĒ

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

8H-P P TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHI	⊃ VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/	2009							
BID OPENING DATÉ:	E-1883-1881-1881-1881-1881-1881-1881-188	05/27/	2009	5565565555655	koossaa sõusea aisaa siide	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMA	UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						ENDOR'S BINDING	REPRESENTATIVES . ONLY THE	; ;
	INFORM	MOITA	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	TO THE	
	SPECIF.	LCATIC	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
		***			X*	unmy. Q.	Dyson, Pres.	
					Jima	ny. A.D.	Dunn., Pres. ENATURE LAVIM. EXCAPATING MPANY	Co
			e e e	a d		5/19 DA	<i>109</i>	
	REV. 1	L/96						
1	·		EN	OF.	ADDENDUM	NO. 1		
	-							
0001		1	Ј В		770-93		4440 004 00	
ļ	REMOVE,	1 DISP	OSE &	REPL	ACE THE	SEWAGE T	\$118,021.00 REATMENT PLANT	\$118,021,00
				·				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	na arantaratra a a aranta arantaran nahiri da arantaran bahar bahar bahar bahar bahar bahar bahar bahar bahar b	1
BIGNATURE		_				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Pre-bid Addendum

BHS90138 Logan Mingo Area Mental Health Waste Water Treatment Plant Pre-bid held 05/08/09 at 10:00 AM

Corrections:

Correct address throughout to read Rt. 10, 3 mile curve, Logan, WV

- 3.10 Remove the word "cooling" from this section.
- 13.1 Change the term from 90 calendar days to 120 calendar days after receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Questions:

- Q. is a concrete tank acceptable?
- A. No, tank must be steel.
- Q. Is there a staging area available?
- A. Yes, in close proximity to the site of the new plant.
- Q. Is there a limit on working hours?
- A. No.

Additions:

- 3.11 Include a 6' high chain link fence located at a 4' distance from the new plant infilled with 2" of gravel between fence and plant.
- 3.12 Economy Tank, St. Albans WV has a drawing of the new tank. Contact Bill Settlestorm at 304-727-5338. This is informational only.
- 3.13 New plant shall be installed and anchored to a 6" concrete pad that is 1' wider than the plant dimension.

RECEIVED

MAY 1 2 2009

DHHR PURCHASING

RFQ# <u>BHS 9013</u> & Project <u>AMAMILY WASKE W</u>AFER TreAfment Plant

PRE BID SIGN IN SHEET

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX
company. Snyder Environmental Services Inc	270 Industrial Blod	PHONE 304 725-9140
Rep: John Billmyet	Kearners on He hul 25430	FREE
Email Address: jb://myor@ ses water.wet		FAX 304- 778- 7324
Company Brecken side Cosp.	PO. Box 247	PHONE 304-472-33 30
Rep: Tim Stump	Buckhasson WV 26201	FREE
Email Address:		FAX 304-472-8506
Company: Simmy A Dunu Excalating (0 POBOX 13575	POBOX 13575	PHONE 304-722-3246 TOLL ERFE
Email Address: Dunn @ Jimmy ADunn Excalating Com	ma Com	FAX 30 4-722-4317
company I more were to think be	O	PHONE 254.38-487-1266.
Rep. 16 Bx 37 Lerone WV. 25971	Pa Ba 37 Lorena ww.	FREE
Email Address: Dave York ?	25971	FAX
Company:	The state of the s	PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX

RFQ# BHS 90138
Project_MAMH WASte WATER THEATMENT Plant

PRE BID SIGN IN SHEET

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX
Company: SANFCRD & SONS EXCETTION	Pt 1 BOY 281	PHONE 304)272-5923
Rep: LEDNOIS GILKERSON	Genoa W/la 25517	FREE
<u>S</u>	MA.	FAX 304 272 5823
Company. Asher -A-Co-p	1946 Grafton Road	PHONE 34-271-0308
Rep. Tony Godta	Paranton, WV 26508	FREE
₹ A		FAX 304-291-0843
Company Orders Construction	P.O. Roy 1448	PHONE 304-722-4237
Rep: Orian U. Valvinston	501 6th DVC	FREE
δ	St Albans, WN 25177	FAX 304-722-4230
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX



HODNEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H P

Ť

BEQ NUMBER

BHS90138

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	ŧ I	SHIP VIA		FOB	FAEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE:				<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	uuun aasa aasa qaasa aa			
	0.5	/27/	2009 j	CAT		and the second second second second	PENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Υ	HOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBE	an .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT	5						
		0 CA	LENDA	R DAY	IS CONTRACT S FROM THE		BE PERFORMED T OF THE	
	RIGHT TO NOTICE I SUPPLIED	CAN O TH ARE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT IMP F THE MATE	MEDIATE RIALS O ITY OR	NG RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
	THE HIGH RATES AS	ER C EST GINI	F THE ABLIS A COD	U.S. HED F E 21-	DEPARTMENT OR LOGAN CO 5A, ET, SEO	T OF LA	CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAGI PURSUANT TO VAILING WAGE	Ξ
•	INTEREST REQUIRED OR IN AN	FOR BY Y AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCEPT CONTAINED	T FOR A IN THI ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
	A CERTIF	'ICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMPI	ENSATIO	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS (XX) INS OF COMME	URAN ERCIA	CE: L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY :	INSURAN	L FÜRNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
SIGNATURE		DOCU	MENTS	THE	250,000. VERSE SIDE FOR TERI		F INSURANCE ITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						-	ADDITEO OF MICHGE	DE NOTED ADOVE



ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER |304-558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES 8 H P T O BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

			·		* .
DATE PRIN	TED TI	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009				
LINE	05/27 QUANTITY	/2009 UOP CAT NO	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 03 Unit price	3.0 PM AMOUNT
in the second se					
	FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	
gert den Gebeure den Gebeure den	THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL MATERIAL BC BONDS MAY B IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR	ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BI I ALSO FURN ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED LETTER OF ETY COMPANY	D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT C IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR, F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE	
	ONLY BE ALI OR BUSINESS 5% BID BOND BOND. () MAINTE	A PERFORMAN OWED FOR PR CHECKS ARE , PERFORMAN NANCE BOND:	CE AND LABOR & M OJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCECPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABO	IN LIEU OF THE R AND MATERIAL MAINTENANCE BONI	
		FUL VENDOR.			
	PROJECTS IN ACCORDAN SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION,	CE WITH WES CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM	SS & STEEL IN PU T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF	
IGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	Twin tiert		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDITEGO OFFAIGES	. O DE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

8 H | P T O

REQ NUMBER BHS90138

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

304**-**558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATERMED TEAMSOFSALE SHE WAS FOR FREIGHTERMS AACAJAZ 2009 STAR 2009 STAR 2009 THE COUNTRY LOSS OF THE CONT THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED. THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL FRODUCTS IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF FUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNIFIED STATES. SUCH COST IS UNIFIES SHALL BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNIFIED STATES. SUCH COST IS UNIFIED STATES. PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCTS AS BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS AND SE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS AND SE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCTS. IF THE WAS ALLOWED FOR MADE PRODUCTS. IF PRODUCTS AREA AS SET ONLY IN THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS AND SE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS AND SE SUPPLIED OF PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLIED OF FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER SUPPLIED OF FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLIED OF THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUES	OPENING DATE:	QUAN IN THE MORE TI STEEL I GLASS, IN ADD: FOR USI	CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST	2009 UOP OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P	CAT NO EEL O OR W D, TH	ITEMNU NLY, WHER HERE MORE	BID (MBER	OPENING TIE Unit Pric	E	30PM	
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, THEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC FORDICTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ABOUT SATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE BADD LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE BADD LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. **SEEBEMENTS SIDE FOR THE MADE ON THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICE	LINE	QUAN IN THE MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADDI FOR USI	CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION,	OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P	NO. EEL O OR W D, TH	NLY, WHER	MBER LE THE C	UNIT PRIC	E		MOUNT
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, THEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC FORDICTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ABOUT SATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE BADD LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE BADD LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. **SEEBEMENTS SIDE FOR THE MADE ON THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICER OFFICE	EINE	QUAN IN THE MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADDI FOR USI	CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION,	OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P	NO. EEL O OR W D, TH	NLY, WHER	MBER LE THE C	UNIT PRIC	E		MOUNT
MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED. THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, TYEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS. LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEERVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THERE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	,	MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADD: FOR USI	HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION,	0,000 QUIRE EEL P	OR W	HERE MORE		OGH OF GHE		***************************************	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE					SOF	TS PRODUC MACHINERY	ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU	0,000 POUNI EPT ONLY AI HE UNITED S IPMENT PURC	OS OF LUMINUM STATES. CHASED	a _n	
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGURE 19		THE PROPOUNDS	IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	MINUM IS LE EEL A	, GLA SS TH RE US	SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUE	EL, UNL O OR LE LIC WOR	ESS THE COS SS THAN 10 KS PROJECTS	ST OF ,000 S.		
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TURE DATE		ACCEPTI TO BE T 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S DEPARTM	ED ONL UNREAS MORE IS I IS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	OST OF DC UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3	MESTIC IS UNREA PRICE INUM, GI UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS 0% OR M	PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE II FOR FOREIGI LASS OR STI A "SUBSTAI UNITED STA MAY BE SUPI	S FOUN F IT IS N MADE EEL NTIAL ATES PLIED		
EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TURE TORE DATE]] ; ; ;	PROVISI DETERMI ALUMING THAN TH OFFICE REDUCTI ALL VEI	IONS, INES T JM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH	R OF THE BID FOR S REASON ODUCTS, A REEVEL SUCH DO SEIR BID	E SPENDING LIKE FORE: NABLE AND I THE SPEND: ALUATION AI OMESTIC PRO	UNIT IGN LOWER ING ND DDUCTS.		
TURE TELEPHONE DATE	. • •		•		SEE RF	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			į.
	TURE		<u></u>	<u>9900000000000000000000000000000000000</u>	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				DATE		
FEIN											



Request for Quotation

BHS90138

P/	\GE
	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES SH-P BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED Ţ BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE!	ا وووج	_ .						
	***************************************	05/27/	2009 I		BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUAN	05/27/ ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
and the second s	MACHINA		(G G T T T T	on o	A CITATOLIT ED CENTENTE	OF COMMENTARIES	ONT	,
	PROJEC			CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	JIN	
4 5.	PRODEC		MDA					
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR AGENCY	SHALL BE REOUI	RED	e e
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					ING SCHEDULE IN			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR STAT	E AGENCIES:		
								÷ .
$\frac{\partial}{\partial x} \partial x = x$					INEER SHALL PRE			
W. J. Commercial					IES THAT HAVE P.	ROCURED DRAWING THE ADDENDUM	GS	
•				1	ARDED TO THE BU	1	ਜ਼ਾ	
The British Control					THE ARCHITECT/E			•
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADI	ENDUM TO THE ST.	ATE AGENCY FOR		
					ISSUED.			
						· .		
					END THE ADDENDU		_ : : : !	
					, IF NECESSARY,			·
100					ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR		Lite	
	OPENIN			T 12121V	(14) DAID PRIOR	10 1111 D1D		
	V				·		,	·
•	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY A	CKNOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
	BIDDER				D TO THE STA	The state of the s		
	DIVISI		THE			EGULATIONS		
		APPLY			ORIGINAL BIDDI ADDENDUM DOCUM			
					N ADDENDUM THAT		II	e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
					NG A BID OPENIN			
	DATE.							
	REV. 1	1/96			• •			
	EXHIBI	T 10			·			
i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	DVUTDT	T TO	i					
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOMTH	DGEME	INT			
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	
TITLE			ik i		, mai 17911E			
HILE		FE	IIN					



ITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ Ť RFQ NUMBER

BHS90138

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01.30PM05/27/2009 CAT NO. **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO ADDENDUM(S) MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOSI.: NO. 1 NO. NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. ADDENDUM(S) VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE ON ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. constill. Jimmy A/ Dunh Excapating Company May 27, 2009 REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE



Request for Quotation

8 H - P

Ţ

BHS90138

· · · ·	,,,,,	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

BY ORDER

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

DATE PRINT	red .	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009								
LINE	05/2 QUANTITY	7/2009 UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	010000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENI	NG TIME UNIT PRICE	01:301	PM AMOUNT
	e di e el el el	CON	TRAC	TORS LICE	NSE				
the plan for the state of the s	WEST VIRGI PERSONS DE STATE MUST LICENSING LICENSE. MADE BY CO CAPITOL CO 25305. TE	NIA STATES IRING TO SEE LICES BOARD IS APPLICATE ONTACTING MPLEX, B	E COINSED EMPOINS THE	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CON . THE WES OWERED TO FOR A COI WEST VIRO	2 REQUITERACTING ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	G WOR INIA (THE C RS LI IVISI	K IN THIS CONTRACTOR ONTRACTOR CENSE MAY ON OF LABO	BE OR	
	WEST VIRGI PROSPECTIV LICENSE NU BIDDER TO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR THE SUCCES	E BIDDER MBER ON COMPLETE S NAME: S LICENS	TO THEI : . Ji: E NO DER	INCLUDE TIR BID. mmy A. Dunn WV00070 WILL BE RI	HE CONT Excavati 09 EQUIRED	RÀCTO ing Com TO F	npany URNISH A		
	COPY OF TH A PURCHASE THE WEST V AND REGULA THE "REQUE DIVISION I PROCUREMEN	ORDER/COR	ONTR AP STAT ND T UOTA	ACT PLICABLE DE CODE, PORTE DE CODE, PORTE DE CODE DE	LAW JRCHASI ATION P JED BY	NG DI ROVID THE P	VISION RU ED IN URCHASING		
	ANY INFORM ANY OTHER	SOURCE.	VERB	AL OR WRI'	rten. W	HICH	CONTRADIC'		
TITLE		FEIN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

BHS90138

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPV	(IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DATE	/2009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>
	05/2	7/ 2009 CAT.				01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUM	/BEH	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
						·
	OR ALTERS	HE INFORMA	TION PROVI	DED FRO	M THE SOURCES A	g
					ID AND OF NO	'
	EFFECT.					
	DANKBUDTCV.	TN THE E	 VENT THE V	ENDOB / O	ONTRACTOR FILES	
					CT IS AUTOMATI-	
100					WITHOUT FURTHE	₹
	ORDER.		1			
	REV. 1/2005	' .				
	,		1			
		N N	TICE			
industrial in Landon S. Galactica and A.	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SOBMITTED	TO:		
	DEPART	MENT OF AD	 	ON		
		SING DIVIS				
	BUILDI	(f h				
:		ASHINGTON				
		STON, WV			BE APPRECIATED.	
		1 1			ON THE FACE OF	7 .
 -	THE ENVELOP	E OR THE B	ID MAY NOT	BE CONS	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID		-		:	
	DHADED DID					
	BUYER:	-	W/FILE 22			
•						
-	REQ. NO.:		HS90138			-
w. ·	BID OPENING	DATE:	/27/2009-			
	BID OPENING	TIME:	:30 PM			· -
J		SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		1
IATURE]	TELEPHONE	DATE	
Ē		FEIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BHS90138

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709051251 304-722-3246 JIMMY A DUNN EXCAVATING COMPAN PO BOX 13515 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES 8 H P

BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009				
	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	/27/2009 cat.			 :30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	Y UOP CAL.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE PI	ROVIDE A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
		CT YOU REGARDI			
	3	304-722-4317			
				-	
			AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNII	NG THIS QUOTE:			
	J	Jimmy A. Dunn			
				•	
	***** T	THIS IS THE EN	OF RFQ BHS90	L38 ***** TOTAL:	\$118,021.00
		. 0'			
	ar *	Afterna Communication			·
tre-					
			ALCONOMICS OF		
				•	
	•		2		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
GNATURE		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE		FEIN		•	
I hate		ILCUA		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	Pur	chasir	ig Div	ision
REQ.P	0#1	BHS9	0138	}

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company
of P. O. Box 13515 Sissonvi	lle, WV 25360 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of One Park Circle Westfield Center, O	H, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of We	stfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Perce	nt of the total amount bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
•	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
BHS90138: Sewage Plant Replacement	ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Logan County, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance req	uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed tha	t the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulat way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within walve notice of any such extension.	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no n which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto at	
27(t) day of May , 2009	and the second s
Principal Comporate Seal	Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company
	(Name of Principal)
SKAL /Č	By Commy D (V) runn
1:60 / /	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	President
•	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surely)
•	()N) (\(\
	Jell Chill
	Attorney-in-Fact
	v · 50-0-

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/31/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBÍN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS.:

CONAL Same Harman

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Serfior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Beards of Piresters of said Companies; and that he size of the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed On this 31st day of AUGUST by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this $27 {
m th}$ day of in Witness Whereof, I h V A.D., 2009 May

SURAN

Same Manual Control



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:	
I, <u>Jimmy A. Dunn</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of <u>Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company (Company Name)	
By: Jihmy A. Dunn Title: President	-
Date: May 27, 2009	_
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of 1/2009	_•
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CARLA R. COBB 98 KRYSTAL LANE	
BUFFALO, WV 25033 My commission expires April 15, 2012 (Notary Public)	

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. BH390138

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	
Veridor s realistic.	Date: May 27, 2009
Authorized Signature:	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	